KINGFISHER COUNTY COMMISSIONER MINUTES
May 12, 2025

Minutes of the regular meeting of Kingfisher County Board of County Commissioners was held on May
12,2025. Advanced notice of the meeting was posted on bulletin board next to the Commissioner’s
office and the north entrance on May 9, 2025 at 9:00 am.

Chairman Anthony Schwarz called the meeting to order at 9:00am with Commissioners Sparks leading
the flag salute. Roll call was read with the following responses: Moss — present; Sparks — present;
Schwarz — present.

Guest: Gary Reid, Kingfisher Times & Free Press; Nik Smith, Engineer; Kelly Buck, Citizen; Aaron Pitts,
Sheriff; Ryan Deatherage, 911/Emergency Management Admin; and Emily Lee, County Clerk.

Correspondence and Reports: None
Discussion: None

Consent Agenda:

A. A motion was made by Sparks and seconded by Moss to approve the minutes for regular meeting
held May 5, 2025. Agenda, Purchase Orders, Warrants, Payroll for May 12, 2025 for FY:24-25 and FY: 23-
24,

-

Action ltems:

FY 24-25

General

1813  Kingfisher Public works $482.14 M &0
1814 Pioneer Telephone $52.62 M &0
1815 Relx Inc $208.00 M&O
1816 Fuelman $6,397.30 M&O
1817 Eureka Water $26.14 M&O0
1818 Eureka Water $32.39 M&O
1819 Eureka Water $29.84 M&O
1820 Kingfisher Public Works $1,488.72 M&O
1821 Kingfisher Public Works $787.59 M&O
1822 Cellco $80.02 M &0
1823 RK Black $134.73 M&O
1824 RK Black $138.02 M&O
1825 Napa $290.94 M&O
1826  Pioneer Internet $157.99 M&O0
1827 33 Express $124.15 M &0
1828 Eureka Water $31.84 M &0

1829 Digi Group $45.14 M&O



1830 Kingfisher Office Supply
1831 Cimarron Electric
1832 OA Cheeks

1833  Bancfirst

1834  Kingfisher Public Works
1835 Hennessey Utilities
1836 Eureka Water

1837 Pioneer Telephone
1838 Katrina Hertensen
1839 Amazon Business
1840 Quadient Leasing
1841 Pioneer Telephone
1842 Pioneer Telephone
1843  Eureka Water

1844  Redbeard’s Wildlife Solutions
1845 Quadient Leasing
1846  Summit Mailing & Shipping
Highway

1710 P & K Equip

1711 Yellowhouse

1712 Ace Hardware

1713 Cintas Corp No 2
1714  Atwoods

1715 Premier Truck

1716 Dolese Bros

1717 K&S

1718  Lightle Sand & Const
1719 Napa

1720 Cellco

1721  TJ Campbell Const
1722  Govt. Acct Services
1723  Associated Supply
1724  Ranger Ron Const
1725 Ranger Ron Const
1726  Earnheart Supply
1727 L & M Supply

1728  Jims Welding

1729 K&S

1730 P & KEquip

1731  Bruckner Enid

1732 Dolese Bros

1733  Gregory's Tire

1734 K&S

1735 Garrison Lumber

$75.24
$2,858.82
$3,700.00
$23,146.87
$249.20
$362.74
$24.94
$937.35
$260.40
$243.96
$468.33
$239.91
$3,508.06
$18.69
$649.00
$329.13
$139.20

$1,113.96
$281.34
$124.09
$118.16
$383.13
$987.93
$12,905.84
$1,837.65
$17,887.51
$3,556.43
$40.01
$26,592.30
$661.54
$1,059.79
$12,800.00
$2,854.30
$671.16
$73.24
$626.40
$1,150.38
$44.79
$134.08
$13,098.12
$1,492.30
$6,578.12
$128.99

M &0
M &0
M&O0
M&O
M&O
M &0
M&O0
M & O
Travel
M&O
M&O0
M&O
M&O
M&O0
M&O0
M&O
M&O

M&O
M&O
M&O
M &0
M &0
M&O
M&O
M&O
M &0
M &0
M&O0
M&O
M &0
M&O
M&O
M &0
M &0
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M &0
M&O



1736  Culligan of Enid
1737 Dolese Bros

1738 Napa

1739 Sweet Spot Auto
1740 Bruckner Enid

1741 Lightle Sand & Const
1742 Amazon Business
1743  Lightle Sand & Const
1744  Logan County Asphalt
1745 Double Check Co
1746  Govt. Acct. Services
1747 Earnheart Qil

1748 Dolese Bros

1749  Hoskins Gyp

1750 Ace Hardware

1751  Bruckner Enid

1752 Dolese Bros

1753  Eureka Water

1754  Four IS Tire

1755 K&S
1756 Lightle Sand & Const
1757 Napa

1758 P & K Equip

1759 Rother Brothers
1760 Boeckman Ford
1761 Sooner Plains Ag
1762  Durham Surveying
1763 Schwarz Oil

1764 Ranger Ron Const
1765 BB Machine & Supply
911

211 Boeckman Ford
212 Pioneer Telephone
213 Pioneer Telephone
Flood Plain

24 Louis R Williams JR
25 Clinton Duffy

26 Steve Macy

27 Jimmy Potocka

28 Pat Brueggen

29 Pat Brueggen
Health Dept

253 Claudia Rodriguez
254 Cade Cooper

$54.50
$13,172.49
$1,777.64
$1,175.48
$8,652.18
$39,639.76
$115.73
$40,977.84
$250.00
$1,730.39
$3.36
$350.00
$27,693.75
$10,498.05
$196.32
$834.14
$62,790.82
$100.64
$901.00
$76.25
$46,388.97
$1,242.41
$1,083.34
$184.28
$159.78
$3,200.00
$1,800.00
$16,173.38
$12,080.00
$649.60

$500.00
$1,054.79
$426.44

$4.48

$22.82
$19.60
$35.42
$21.00
$21.00

$350.00
$150.00

M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M & O
M &0
M &0
M & O
M &0
M & O
M & O
M &0
M &0
M & O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M & O
M&O
M & O
M&O
M & O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O

M&O
M&O
M&O

Travel
Travel
Travel
Travel
Travel
Travel

M&O
M&O



255 Standley Systems
256 Firstnet AT&T

257 Firstnet AT&T

258  Joel Dettweiler
259 Pioneer Telephone
Resale

77 Quadient Leasing
78 TM Consulting
Sheriff Service Fee

265 Ace Hardware

266 Glock Professional
267 Oreilly’s

268 Mollman’s Water
269 Yukon Trophy & Awards
270 Carter Chevrolet
271 US Foods

272 Carter Chevrolet

273 K&S
274 K&S
275 US Foods
276 K&S

277 Carter Chevrolet
278 HD Supply

279 Pioneer Telephone
280 Carter Chevrolet
281 Carter Chevrolet
282 Merit Network Solutions
283 US Foods

Sheriff Training

4 OK BD of Test
Donations

7 Myder

Extension

102 Eureka Water

103 Pioneer Telephone
104 Standley Systems
105 Bryan Kennedy
106 Lindy Peterman
Free Fair

112 Pioneer Telephone
113 Kingfisher Public Works
114 Ace Hardware

Jail Sales Tax

319 HD Supply

$227.06
$259.30
$43.24
$157.75
$1,047.16

$465.66
$697.36

$43.37
$600.00
$62.37
$269.05
$2,180.00
$1,149.24
$3,887.49
$1,771.95
$184.90
$858.60
$3,125.19
$649.88
$2,497.30
$172.22
$129.50
$10,104.57
$267.33
$685.00
$2,673.46

$124.00
$7,489.27

$29.14
$235.84
$203.71
$1,203.93
$1,338.97

$69.90
$2,003.55
$43.97

$725.02

M&O
M&O
M & O
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M &0
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320 Crandall & Sanders $1,546.18 M&O

321  Cimarron Exterminators $134.00 M &0
322  Automatic Fire Control $769.76 M & O
% Cent Sales Tax

197 Bear Communications $70.00 M&O
118 Cellco $2,699.80 M &0
Museum

43 Kingfisher Public Works $590.59 M &0
44 Ace Hardware $28.98 M&O
45 Chisholm Trail Museum $6,728.12 M&O0
7 Cent Sales Tax

172 Shawnee Milling $1,092.49 M&O
173 OEMA $159.00 M&OQO
174 Pioneer Telephone $61.94 M &0
175 Sooner Plains AG $74.13 M&O
176 Pioneer Telephone $63.94 M&O
Drug Court

63 Al Smart Start S 67.50 M&O
64 Reconnect $463.90 M &0
65 National Test Systems $222.25 M&O

Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.

A. A motion was made by Moss and seconded by Sparks to
Award Denali Plumbing as best and lowest bid for, Bid #15-24-25 KRWD #3 Waterline
Replacement, in the amount of $254,750.00.
Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.

B. A motion was made by Moss and seconded by Sparks to
Award TJ Campbell Construction Company as best and lowest bid for, Bid # 14-24-25 Asphalt
Overlay on all three Districts, in the amount of $4,852,362.65.
Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.

C. A motion was made by Moss and seconded by Sparks to
Approve Monthly Reports for Treasurer, Election Board, and Sheriff dept.
Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.

D. A motion was made by Moss and seconded by Sparks to
Approve Removing Taylor Stober /Mills as Receiving Official and adding *Aliessia Jones and
Chris Mendez for Museum.
Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.



A motion was made by Moss and seconded by Sparks to

Approve Notice to Bidders #16-24-25, 6 month Bid for Road & Bridge Materials and
Commercial Roadway work for all Districts in Kingfisher County.

Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.

A motion was made by Moss and seconded by Sparks to

Approve Contract between Oklahoma Juvenile Affairs and Kingfisher County for Detention
Transportation for FY 2026.

Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.

A motion was made by Sparks and seconded by Moss to
Approve P-card purchases to be paid in the amount of $1,082.21.
Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.

A motion was made by Moss and seconded by Sparks to
Approve Cashion Acres Plat a part of the NE/4 Section 34-15-5.
Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.

A motion was made by Moss and seconded by Sparks to
Awarding Horn and Son as lowest and best bid on Phone Quotes for District 2 Bridge Project
CN 244, Bid Tabulations are as listed below:

Rick Deitz- $76,000.00 and $50.00 per foot for additional piling over 40ft. driving and
welding.

Horn & Son- $33,000.00 and $35.00 per foot, cost of additional welding for piling over 40ft.-
$250.00 per splice.

Frontier Bridge- Stated the are a no bid.

Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.

A motion was made by Moss and seconded by Sparks to

Approve Public Service/Access Drive for Chris Kuehn.

Location 13-16-6 Culvert Size: 24"

Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.

A motion was made by Moss and seconded by Sparks to

Table until next week, Road Right of Way for Enlink Midstream until commissioner sparks
talks with Enlink

1. Starting in the SE SW Sec. 14-18-6 ending in NE NW Sec. 10-16-6. 4.5” Steel  Dist.2
Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.

A motion was made by Sparks and seconded by Moss to
Approve Transfers and Appropriations for the Month of April.
Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.



M. Commissioners Comments/Announcements:

CED#8 Meeting Next Wednesday. Chip and Seal projects will begin today May 12, 2025, this
will result in road closings for these areas to complete projects.

N. New Business: None
Consideration and Possible Action with respect to any other matters not known about or
which could not have been foreseen prior to the posting of this agenda.

0. Adjournment: 9:18am
A motion was made by Moss and seconded by Sparks to adjourn.
Motion passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.
Details Concerning the above listed purchase orders/claims are available in the County

Clerk’s Office. All records are open to the public, and any person may examine same during
regular office hours.

Approved this 19th day of May, 2025.

Anthony Schwarz, Chairman
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